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(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL January 25, 2002

G-R #386878

TO: Mr. James Brownell 802 CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-2582

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7240 Dublin Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 January 11, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 27, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 11, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cer Mr. Greg Gurss. Getder-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive. Suite 170, Rancho Cordava. CA 95670
Ms, Eva Chu, Alameda. County Heal;l‘n Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
“Alameda, CA 84502
Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Owner/Operator, Chevron Service Station #9-2582, 7240 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568
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WAl Ger Ryan Inc
| ol UETTLER-TYAN INC.
January 11, 2002
' G-R Job #386878
Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 27, 2001 K:&
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report 4 <

Chevron Service Station #9-2582 -4
7240 Dublin Boulevard é@
Dublin, California &

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The ficld data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

~foL -
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
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Senior\Gedlogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2; Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Antachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) 551-75656
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‘Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1
10/17/88 333.41 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/88 33341 32277 1064 - - - - - - - - -
11/02/88 33341 32272 10.69 - - - - . - - - -
12/20/88 33341 32290  10.51 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/28/39 33341 32354 987 - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/02/89 33341 32307 1034 - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 : - <0.1
11/06/89 33341 32276 1065 - - <500 <30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - <5.0
01/25/90 33341 32281 10.60 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
04/23/90 33341 32283 1058 - - 71 20 50 3.0 8.0 - <0.5
08/01/90 33341 32253 1088 - - 300 86 21 10 33 - -
10124191 33341 32229 1112 - - 280 69 13 1 16 - -
01/31/91 33341 32225 1116 - - 460 160 11 17 17 - -
08/21/91 33341 32261 1080 - - 2,400 400 220 44 120 - -
0872191 (D) 33341 - - - - 2,300 390 210 42 120 -
10/07/91 33341 32262 1079 - - - - - - ~ - -
01/28/92 33341 32262 1079 - - 3,600 320 360 110 310 - -
0172892 (D) 33341 - - - - 3,000 200 320 99 270 - -
06/05/92 33341 32257 1084 ~ . 1,700 290 89 61 130 - -
09/30/92 33341 32235 11.06 - 2,100 160 260 80 350 - -
12/30/92 33341 32326 1015  Sheen, Odor - 3,200 240 180 110 310 - -
03/29/93 33341 32399 942 Odor - 23,000 700 3,000 610 3,000 - -
06/25/93 33341 32299 1042 - - - 2,700 130 590 130 590 - -
09/16/93 33341 32275 1066 - - 3,900 410 830 220 890 ~ -
12/20493 33341 32281 10.60 - - 27,000 1,200 2,600 1,100 4,200 - -
03/29/94 33341 32300 1041 - - 6,300 250 700 200 830 - -
06/22/94 33341 32301 1040 - - 4,100 7 240 110 460 <30 <10

As of 11/27/01
9-2582.x1s/#386878 1



Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1 (cont)

09/20/94 33341 323.04 10.37 - - 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 1,400 -- --
10/04/94 333.41 323.07 10.34 - - 7,000 97 360 . 150 620 -- -
11/30/94 333.41 323.95 9.46 -- - 8,800 180 490 240 900 - --
03/02/95 331.03 32107 9.96 -- -- 6,900 82 570 210 970 | - -
06/15/95 331.03 321.23 9.80 - - 4,800 44 210 160 620 <25 -
09/26/95 331.03 320.55 10.48 -- - 13,000 150 620 370 1,400 <125 --
12/28/95 331.03 320.89 10.14 - - 11,000 74 250 200 750 79 -
02/29/96 331.03 32229 8.74 - - 17,000 59 480 350 1,600 <125 -
06/27/96 331.03 320.32 10.21 - - 3,600 22 130 130 49 46 -
09/12/96 32 320.72 10.49 -- - 2,000 20 <10 18 44 <50 -
03/31/97 332 321.02 10.19 - -- 17,000 87 230 330 1,200 310 -
12/23/98 331.21 321.38 9.83 - - 290 20 0.88 1.1 16 <25 -
03/25/99 Kk | 322.08 9.13 -- -- 500 21 <0.5 21 <(.5 18 -
02/03/00 331.21 322.16 0.05 -- -- 2,310 357 90 218 147 1,280/365° -
01,2301 331.21 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 32 321.39 9.82 0.00 0.00 7.710 19.9 12.6 22.3 64.0 3.8 -
08/28/01 331.21 2117 10.04 0.00 0.00 4,800 69 <25 50 140 160 -
11/27/1 2 321.16 10.05 0.00 0.00 5,300 25 <5.0 30 120 <20 -
EA-2

10/17/88 332.59 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 12 - -
10/24/88 332.59 322.89 9.70 - - - - - - - - -
11/02/88 332.59 322.56 10.03 -- -- - - - - - -- -
12/20/88 332.59 322.61 9.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -

03/28/89 332.59 323.79 8.80 - -- <250 <2, <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5

As of 11/27/01
9-2582.x15/#386878 2



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Table 1

Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)
08/02/89
11/06/89
01/25/90
04/23/90
08/01/90
10/24/90
01/31/91
01/31/91
08/21/91
10/07/91
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/29/93
06/25/93
09/16/93
12/20/93
03/29/94
06/22/94
05/26/94
10/04/94
11/30/94
03/02/95
06/07/95
09/26/95

(&)

332.59
332.59
332.59
332,59
33259
33259
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332,59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
33021
330.21
330.21

9-2582 xls/#386878

323.15
323.06
323.32
323.24

32288

32251
32238
32279
322.61
32278
32273
321.99
323.48
32486
323.37
322.59
323.21
323.29
323.10
322.87
323.01
323.89
321.67
321.79
320.87

9.44
9.53
9.27
9.35
9
10.08
10.21

5.80
9.98
9.81
9.86
10.60
9.11
1.73
9.22
10.00
9.38
9.30
9.49
9.72
9.58
8.70

8.54 -

3.42
9.34

<50
<500
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
66
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<30
540

<01
<3.0
<.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.8
<0.5

1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
6.8

<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
3.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<D.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
47

<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
7.4
<0.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.3
<D.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
29

<2.5
13

As of 11/27/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)
12/28/95
02/29/96
06/27/96
09/12/96
03/31/97
12/23/98
03/25/99
02/03/00
01/23/01
05/01/01
08/28/01
11/27/01

EA-3

10/17/88
10/24/88
11/02/88
12/20/88
03/28/89
08/02/89
11/06/89
01/25/50
04/23/90
08/01/90
10/24/90

330.21
330.21
330.21
330.41
33041
33041
33041
330.41
33041
330.41
330.41
330.41

333.64
333.64
333.64
333.04
333.64
333.64
333.64
333.64
333.64
333.64
333.04

9-2582.x15/#386878

32137
32277
321.38
321.01
321.30
321.50
322.31
322.05
32133
321.54
320.96
320,91

322.61
322.61
322.68
32287
322.99
322.86
322.98
322.96
32261
322.29

8.84
7.44
8.83
9.40
o.11
&N
8.10
8.36
9.08
8.87
9.45
9.50

11.03
11.03
10.96
9.77

10.65
10.78
10.66
10.68
11.03
11.35

0.00
0.00
0.00

<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <2.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
41 127
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 1.8
240 90
2,300 380
<50 <0.1
<500 <3.0
<50 <0.5
<50 0.8
<30 <0.5
<50 <0.5
4

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<(.5
<0.5
0.542

130
<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5

13
240
<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
0.9

- <0.5

<0.5

910
<0.1
<50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0

As of 11/27/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont)

01/31/91 333.64 2212 11.52 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/21/91 333.64 - - - -- -- -- - - - - -
10/67/91 333.64 32249 11.15 - -- 180 40 20 . 4.7 84 -- -
10/07/91 (D) 333.64 -- - - -- 200 43 17 4.1 6.7 -- -
01/28/92 333.64 32212 11.08 -- - 640 69 85 13 46 - - -
06/05/92 33364 322.66 10.98 - - 250 63 83 3.0 a5 - --
09/30/92 333.64 32226 11.38 - -- 330 120 33 6.3 22 -- -
12/30/92 33364 323.16 10.48 - - 58 7.6 13 2.5 54 - -
03/29/93 333.64 32434 9.30 -- - 120 11 4.5 6.2 13 - -
06/25/93 333.64 323.18 10.46 “- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <1.5 - -
09/16/93 333.64 322,74 10.90 - - 85 39 8.8 4.5 22 - --
12120/93 33364 32208 10.66 - - 190 12 12 i3 50 -- -
03729/94 333.64 323.14 10.50 - - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.9 - --

- 06/22194 333.64 323.00 10.64 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 <1.0

09/26/94 333.64 32292 10.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/04/04 33364 322.96 10.68 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -- -
11/30/94 333.64 323.98 . 9.66 - -- 170 6.1 3.0 6.5 28 . -- -
03/02/95 331.30 321.38 9.92 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/07/95 331.30 321.58 9.72 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35 32 -
09/26/95 331.30 320.70 10.60 - - 2,000 140 <5.0 . <5.0 190 280 --
12/28/95 331.30 321.48 9.82 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
02/29/96 331.30 323.02 8.28 - -- <50 2.1 <0.5 25 6.0 31 --
06/27/96 331.30 32139 991 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
059/12/96 331.50 32091 10.59 -- -- 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 48 --
03/31/97 331.50 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- -- -- ) - -- - --
04/15/97 331.50 321.25 10.25 - -- <125 2.0 <12 <1.2 _ <1.2 680 --

As of 11727/01
9-2582,xIs/4#386878 : 5



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont)

12/23/98 331.50 [INACCESSIBLE -- -- - - - - - - -
03/25/99 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - - - -
02/03/00 331,50 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/23/01 331.50 321.19 10.31 0.00 0.00 862" 3.97 1.15 189 48.6 289 -
05/01/01 331.30 321.35 10.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -
08/28/01 331.50 320.94 10.56 0.00 0.00 <50 - <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 .-
11727/01 331.50 320.85 10.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -
MW-1

10/04/94 33356 320.76 12.80 - -- 2,100 150 170 61 320 - -
11/30/94 333.56 321.18 12.38 -- - 1,500 210 17 73 130 - -
03/02/95 333.56 320.68 12.88 -- “- 2,600 510 <10 160 <10 - -
06/07/95 33356 320.98 12.58 - -- 710 160 <2.0 45 <2.0 <10 -
09/26/95 333.56 32041 13.15 -- - 1,100 140 1.4 92 18 <5.0 -
12/28795 333.56 32047 13.09 - - 750 96 2.5 61 7.4 37 -
02/29/96 333.56 32139 1217 - - - 250 17 <0.5 18 0.81 9.0 -
06/27/96 333.56 320.61 12.95 - -- 710 72 <2.0 92 22 <10 -
09/12/96 333.66 320.55 13.11 - - 300 53 <0.5 32 0.65 21 -
03/31/97 - 333.66 320.67 12.99 -- -- <200 4.1 <2.0 4.8 <20 640 -
12/23/98 333.60 319.79 13.87 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3200 -
03/25/99 333.66 321.65 120 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 5,200/5,200° -
02/03/00 333.60 321.75 11.91 -- -- <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 3,180/3,350° -
01/23/01 333.66 321.09 12.57 0.00 0.00 <30.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 4,420 -

As of 11/27/01
9-2582.x1s/#386878 6



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-1 {(cont)
05/01/01
08/28/01
11/27/01

MW.-2

10/04/94
11/30/94
03/02/95
06/07/95
09/26/95
12/28/95
02/29/96
06/27/96
09/12/96
03/31/97
12/23/98
03/25/9%
02/03/00
01/23/01
05/01/01
08/28/01
11/27/01

333.66
333.66
333.66

32018
329.18
329.18
329,18
329.18
329.18
329.18
329.18
329.29
329.29
329.29
329.29
329.29
329.29
329.29
329.29
329.29

9-2582.x1s/#386878

321.06
32092
320.96

320.62
320.85
320.83
320.56
320.47
320.40
321.36
32046
32048
320.64
32097
321.40
321.76
321.11
320.86
320.90
320.83

12.60
12.74
12.70

8.56
8.33
8.35
8.02
8&n
8.78
7.82
8.72
8.81
8.65
8.32
7.89
7.53
8.18
8.43
839
8.46

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

<0.50

<0.50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

2,300
1,600
1,200
160
150
400
120
150
«<1,000
<500
<50
<50
<125
«<50.0
70.8
<50
210

160
170
220
25
15
34
29
13

<5.0
<0.5
26

<1.25
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

280
16
5.6
<0.5
<0.5
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<1.25
<0.500
<5.00
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

-

96
110
140
16
72
26
<0.5
7.0
<10
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<1.25
<0.500
<5.00
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

480
120
30
<0.5
<0.5
5.1
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<5.0
<1.5
<0.5
<l.25
<0.500
<5.00
<0.50
<1.5

4,800

850
3,100
1,400

900
1,100/670°
1,0201,100°
642
342
530
260

As of 11/27/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Table 1

Dublin, California

MW.-3
10/04/94
11/30/94
03/02/95
06/07/95
09/26/95
12/28/95
02/29/96
06/27/96
09/12/96
03/31/97
1212398
03/25/99
02/03/00
01/23/01°
05/01/01°
08r28/01*
11/27/01°

MW-4

03/01/96
04/02/96
06/27/96
09/12/%6
03/31/97
12/23/98

332.73
332.73
332.73
332.73
33273
33273
332.73
332.73
332.86
332.86
33286
332.86
332.86
332.86
332.86
332.86
332.86

332.64
332.64
332.64
332.63
332.63
332.63

9-2382 x1s/#386878

320.67
321.35
320,76
321.19
320.37
320.66
321.72
320.80
320.60
320.82
32002
320.34
32174
321.08
322.20
321.07
320.88

32274
322.87
322.64
320.96
322.04
322.26

12.06
11.38
11.97
11.54
12.36
12.07
11.01
11.93
12.26
12.04
12,92
12.56
11.12
11,78
10.66
11.79
11.98

9.90
9.77
10.00
11.67
10.59
10.37

6,300
17,000
8,500
3,000
<10,000
<12,500
1,600
1,400
<10,000
<25,000

_<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<03

670
610
<50

<100
<125

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<l.5

64,000
3,100
64,000
100,000
33,000
96,000
100,000
130,000

137,000/162,000°
148,000
136,000
160,000
90,000

<2.5
<25
3.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 11/27/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-2582

7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-4 (cont)
03/25/99
02/03/00
01/23/01
(5/01/01
08/28/01
11/27/01

MW-5

03/01/96
04/02/96
06/27/96
09/12/96
03/31/97
12/23/98
03/25/99
02/03/00
01/23/01
05/01/01
08/28/01
11/27/401

332.63
332.63
332.63
332.63
332.63
332.63

33320
333.20
333.20
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04

9-2582 x1s/#386878

322.72
322.31
322.09
32231
322.06
322.34

322.58
323.06
32298
322.19
322.60
322.83
323.12
323.41
322.69
322.70
322.60
322.87

9.01
10.32
10.54
10.32
10.57
10.29

10.62
10.14
10.22
10.85
10.44
10.21
9.92

9.63

10.35
10.34
10.44
10.17

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50.0 <0.500 <0.500
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
«<50.0 <0.500 <0.500
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
9

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5

<2.5
<2.5/<2.0°

<5.00

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<2.0°

<5.00

As of 11/27/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

PVC

08/02/89
08/02/890 (D)
11/06/89

EQUIPMENT BLANK

03/28/89

TRIP BLANK
07/28/89
11/06/89
01/25/90
08/01/90
10/24/90
01/31/51
08/21/91
10/07/91
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/29/93
06/25/93
09/16/93
12/20/93

9-2582.xIs/4386878

100,000
110,000

<250

<50
<500
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50

10

8,700
9.200

<05

<0.1
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

14,000
14,000

<0.5

<0.1
<0.5
<0.5
(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1,700
1,800

<01
<0.5
<0.5
<00.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

17,000
13,000

<0.5

<0.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<t.5
<1.5
<l.5
<0.5

50
50

Asof 11727/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/29/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
06/22/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
09/26/94 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/04/94 -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/30/94 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/02/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - --
06/07/95 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/26/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 _ - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/29/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/01/96 -- -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/96 - - -- T e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 o=
03/25/99 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
(2/03/00 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 : -
01/23/01 - -- -- - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 -
08/28/01 - -- - - - <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <235 -
QA

11/27/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -

As of 11/27/01
9-2582.xIs/#386878 11



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPFLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resulis prior to January 23, 2001, were complied from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
{ft.} = Peet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCA, = 1,2-Dichloroethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene {D) = Duplicate

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Absorbent sock in well.

Absorbent sock removed from well,

9-2582 xIs/#386878 12 As of 11/27/01



Table 2 ' '
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1

02/03/00 1,600 <5,000 <1,000 365 <10 <10 <10
EA-2

02/03/00 <1,000 <1,000 <200 : <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-1

03/25/99 - <25,000 <5,000 5,200 <100 <100 <100
02/03/00 <1,000 <33,300 <6,670 3,350 <66.7 <66.7 <60.7
MWwW.2

03/23/99 -- <500 <100 670 <20 <20 78
02/03/00 <1,000 <10.000 <2,000 1,100 <20 <20 <20
MW-3

02/03/00 <20,000 <1.000,000G <200,000 162,000 <2,000 2,000 <2,000
MW-4

02/03/00 <1,000 <!,000 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20

©-2582 xIs/#386878 ' 13 Asof 11/27/01



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-5
02/03/00 <1,000 <1.000 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20

TRIP BLANK
03/25/99 -- <500 <100 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Apalyzed

9-2582 x1s/#386878 14 As of 11/27/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers, Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory
is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
10 use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to
the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set.. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The tnp blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NACalifornis\forms\chevron-50P. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#Z_1 = 9523 Job#: 236323

Address: T340 Dullin G\Uab- Date: //j?-o/
City: Voblln ,. CA Sampler: o
well ID ZA - ( Well Condition: o.k
Well Diameter ta //_}.) _in, Hydrocarbon ,67 Amount Bailed
3%}’_ Thickness: {feet] (product/water):
Total Depth it Volume 2" = 0.17 3= 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /0 Q_s/f: Sinis

. Z g 2T X v - 6{2 = /X -@ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: =&o_l,gﬂl,,l
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipmen‘ —

Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: O AT ' Weather Conditions: /:/W -
Sampling Time: o8¢ Water Color: _Mm@;___ Odor: g5’
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AD fyes; Time: ______ ___ Volume: _ tgal)
Time Volume . pR Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
al wumhos/cm {mpg/L) (mV) (ppm)
o500 /g;{y F.yr— 1091 uic/ '
Ok b .22 Ly {06-9 '

Okzg” ko F.10 13K (.Y

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- *" LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
EA - 2oy i Y M L "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

S/97-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRO

Facility#_ 4~ 5% - Job#: 3363 5%
Addregs: 72340 Dulila @‘Uf—g : Date: //' Z2?-0/
city: _1Juololln S A Sampler: Fo -

Well ID EA -2- Well Condition: o0k

Well Diameter

Total Depth

RYICEIN

3%.03

Hydrocarbon

Thickness: ___Q"

Volume

2"= Q.17

Amount Bailed
{feetl (product/water): ,,.-_-f& {Galions)

3" = .38 4" = 0.66

&" = 1.50

12" = 5.80

q . {O . Factor (VF)

Depth to Water f1.

X VF

X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}

Dispos#ble Bailer Sampling

Equipment:

Purge

Equipment: isposable Bailer

ailer
Pressure Bailer
- Grab Sample
Other:
Starting Time: Weather Condltions /
Sampling Timg: Woater Colory ____ Odeor: /
Purging Flow/ Rate: apro. Sediment Pescription /
Did wel! defwater? if yes; Volume: / gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - "Alkalinity
{gal.) p#mhos/cm oF (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
/ 1 - . )
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 19/ (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-/~. LABORATORY -ANALY?EE: -
/ Y /| ‘LancasTER TPH(G)/btex phtbe

/
/
Z

comments: __AWNIRhe) gn/,71 |

/ /
/ - /
/ 7

9/97-fieldar.tm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility#Z_ 1~ 9529 Job#: 3362 7%

Address: 7240 Dudsll Bwd. pate: ”//?.?-gf

city: _ Jublin  CA Sampler: Zer
Well ID £A-3 Well Condition: Q(é/

Well Diameter ‘é / @ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Purge
Equipment:

D ew

Thickness: {product/water):
Volume 2= Q.17 3*=0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
= X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _____ _ _ lagl)
Sampling
Equipment: Disposablé Baller
Bailer /
Pressupe Bailer

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions:

Sampling Time: Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water?, If yes; Time: Volume:

Time olume PH Conductivity Temperapure D.O. ORP ‘Alkalinity

(gal.) smhos/cm (mg/L) (mV)
7 /- 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
sampLelp/  (#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV,TYPE.“- LABORATORY vafes -
/ Y / LANGASTER TPHIGHbpfx/mibe

/

/[

/

/

/

/

V4

COMMENTS: Mwmem éwél

9/a7-fiskder.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility®_C1 - 952 o Job#: 396232
Address: 7240 D\Qo\ﬂ AN B\\“—D . Date: //2-74.3/
city: _3Julolln < A Sampler: 7.~

Well ID Ay </ Well Condition: o.le

Well Diameter @/ L'} in, Hydrocarbon Y. s Amount Bailed

Z P /ié Thickness: ifeet) (productiwater): ,@’

Total Depth 4 ft. Volume 2 =017 3" =038
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water / Z : ?0 fi.

X VF = X 3 (cese volume)l = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}
Purge Dispogable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Baile Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Sta Bailer /'
Sugtion Presspre Bailer
Grundfos - Gralf Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions:
‘Sampling Time: / - Water Colof: ___ Odor: L

Purging Flow Rate apm, Sedimeny Description:

Did well de-watef? ifyes;/Time: _________ Volume: / igal.}

Volume PH Conducti Temperature D.O. - - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhaos/ «F (mg(L) mV) {ppm)

/ / | /

—~— f — '

Time

' . a
7 LABORATORY INFOR :T|0N )
SAMPLEID - (# - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPR" -~ LABORATORY -ANALVSE‘S‘/’
/ Y / "LANCASTER TPH(GIIbtexImt}:é

/ / /
/ / ‘ /
/ / !

T

/
COMMENTS: __WZptd onéfl;

S/a7-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Faciity#Z_~ 352 Job#: 396352

Address: 1345 D\Ao\a‘ AN B\Uv—() : Date: /‘?9-0[
City: Poblsa + A Sampler: PV
Well ID M-~ Well Condition: ok

Weli Diameter @M_n Hydrocarbon Amount Bagiled ,@'
Thickness: {feer) {(product/waten): {
772 ———?Q

Gallons)
Total Depth Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Facior (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 9’%@ H, :
X VF -+ l% = 1.9 x3 {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: .S L 1gal}
Purge Disposable Bajle Sampling
Equipment: Hailer Equipment: ("U_i_ﬁ;;b-;e Bailer
Stack Bailer )
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: oy 397 ‘ Woeather Conditions: df)_*j_/ :
Sampling Time: O%(fﬁ? Water Color: O[HM Odor:__a)
Purging Flow Rate: < ___oom - Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 Ifyes; Time: _______ Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO, - ORP - '‘Alkalinity
(gal)) xmhos/cm ° (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
o0¥35 . LS For 333 632 ' e
05¢/ _ 30 (26 134§ -5 .
o¢3 7 § 1357 i
LABORATORY INFORM&T!ON )
SAMFLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEBV. TYPE LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
mw-2- | 3 Yyoavsl Y /e~ | 1aNCASTER TPHIG)btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9797 -lisidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
_ FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility2Z_“1~ 9523 Job#: 3362 9%

Address: 1240 Dusl A E\\’&f Date: //‘Z?"Q/
City: Vol A ’ C A ' Sampler: 23
Well 1D AW - ? Well Condition: O‘L
Well Diameter / in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: [fee1} _{product/water): /g {Gallang)
Total Depth _Z&SLH; Volume " =017 2" = (.38 '4I = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 580

Depth to Water /[93 1

: _‘_S;Z_L X VE o1 = 2. 2 X 3 (case volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: -‘?-Q taal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailg Equipmen@
CShack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Gther: : Other:
Starting Time: 0@'{ ' Weather Conditions: C/ﬂ#«/ -
Sampling Time: 0410 Water Color: _Cloviy Odor: 7! Zs
Purging Flow Rate: 1.0 gpm, Sediment Description:/ S%:/U
Did well de-water? Paal ifyes; Time: __________ = Volume: {oal)
Tirne Volume pH Conductivity Temperaturc D.0. - ORP ."Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em Y {mg/L) {m¥) (ppm)
osst. _Zo = _3G¢ T R & f
oksy  _HYo 1Y &b (22-3 -

oS 3.p ﬂ-;‘@_ oG (96

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-"-- LABORATORY "ANALYSES ~

Mv-3 I yuod vt Y Yol "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mibe

COMMENTS: lev'ez_,éﬁszzy?uﬁ' Sk

2/97-twldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRO
Facility # G -NS2» Job#: 5%(0% 2
i 3 -
Address: 1218 Dudoli A {5ty Ay Date: //’ -0/
Ay

City: Yokl a y C A Sampler: 7

Well ID M- Well Condition: p.l
Well Diameter @l_ﬂ__u "~ Hydrocarbon -@’ Amount Bailed

Thickness: {teet} (product/water):
TOTai DEDth ﬁ' ?%- b1 88 Volumc 2. = 0.17 3- = 0.38 '4' = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 10-294 1 ,
= X 3 [case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: laal)
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposabit Bailer
Bailer /
Presspire Bailer
‘ - Gralf Sample
—— Otper: .
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions/ - /
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apim, Sediment Descrigfion: /
Did well de-water If yes; Time: Volume: / tgall
Time olume pH Conductivity emperature D.O. Q Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm °F (mg/L) V) (ppm)

/ 7 — - =

j LABORATORY INF RM&TION _
SAMPLE ID, # - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV./TYPE- - LABORATORY 'ANALYS}"( )
/ Y / "LANGASTER | TPH{GIbtexirftbe

/ / /
/ _ / ' /
/ L/ /

/
COM(AENTS: //&VfﬁM _ /

9/a7-feldat.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Faciiity# C1 - %EJ%? Job#: 32(0% »2
Address: 1245 Dubolla Bud.  pate /7,7?-«%77
City: ot ! CA Sampiler: Zt

Well ID /W '\( Well Condition: Q@

Well Diameter

4 .

Amount Baiied

Hyd rocarbo:‘\/g’
Thickness: _liget)

.

{product/water);

0o 3 = ‘

Total Depth 2063 o Volume 2" =0.17 3'=038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6"=1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 10- & f. :
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {aal)
Purge Dispos#ble Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Egquipment:
Starting Time:

Weather Conditiuns:/‘
Water Color; :

Sampling Time: A Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Descrigtion: /
Did well de-water? / ¥ yes; Time; Volume: / gal)
Time Vglume PH Conductivity emperature D.O. - o) - "Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm °F (mgfL V) (ppm)
/ / o /
o — .- .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SaMPLE |9/] (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE. . LABORATORY -AN}JSES' .
/ Y / _LANGASTER TPHIGHplex/mtbe

/

/

/

/

i

/

/

/

/

i

COMMENTS: __ A/ k) ()A/~t/1

9/97-lieldat.trm




(l}Lamaia Laboratories

Chevron California Region

LLCA

Acct. #: _L@Q.Qi

For

L
Sample #: ﬁ?jq oY ’(ﬁ—?

caster Laboratories usa only

SCR#:

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike,
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster La

PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300

baratories. The pink copy should be retainad by the client.

Where quality is a science.
Analyses Requested
Facility #:_ 9-2082 Job #386878 Matrix Preservation Codes Proservative Codes
Site AddresZ240 DUBLIN BLVD., DUBLIN, CA LAN.. — R TNo ;*_L“;gsg"a‘e
3 - 3 =
Chevron PMmTom Bauhs Lead ConsuttantDelta’G-R » g 8 =Hy;80s O = Other
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 g8l 12| |8 0 4 value reporting needed v
. i 5 0 8 & ki [0 Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. MgrDeanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) iEI ZI:I § g Fﬁl possible for 8260 .,:mmﬂ:d;m
Constan Phons 9255517585 Fax # 925-551-7 e J 8021 MTBE Confirnation
SamDIGFZM ° ) é - 18 a £ 1= (] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order i DNO“ SAR: .fg E % ﬂEJ us‘: % g % gD D Confirm al hits by 8260
Date m— 8 g = g oz gﬁ § g g o |2 ORun____ oxys on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | © Stalz 6|2 |k |E E B l i ORun__oxysonallhits
C\_)A i [ 2.?-/91 el ¥ Z A X Comments / Remarks
Ed-| o% X X | 32| Xx
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"~ Analysis Report

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building 1. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 787927. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, November
28, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS,

Client Description Lancaster L.abs Number
QA-T-011127 NA Water 3734264
EA-1-W-011127 Grab  Water 3734265
MW-2-W-011127 Grab  Water 3734266
MW-3-W-011127 Grab  Water 3734267
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
] PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 2/11/00




€l> Lancaster Laboratories
' Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michele M. Turner
Meanager

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMEER 2425New Holland Pike
; | PO Box 12425

AC L
TM17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 94/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

3734264

Collected:11/27/2001 00:00

Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00

Reported:

12/06/2001 at 07:59

Discard: 01/06/2002

QOA-T-011127 NA

Facility# 92582
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin

Ho.

01729

01730

08214

00776
Q0777
00778
00778
007890

No.
01729

0BZ14
011486

Water

Job# 386878
TO600100355 QA

As Received

Analysis Name CAS Number Result
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

GRD

Analysis Report

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituvents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Hamo
TPH-GRO - Waters

Method

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gaszoline Method
SW-846 8021B
SW-846 5030B

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
GC VOA Water Prep

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjgn, Limit gxceeded rarget detection limit

N.D.=Not detgeiefhab qe above

ingitdmit
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#

Page 1 of |
Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
As Received
Method Dilution
Detection Units Factor
Limit
50. ug/1 1
0.50 ug/l 1
0.50¢ ug/l 1
0.50 ug/1 1
1.5 ug/l 1
2.5 ug/1 1
Analyzis bDilution
Date and Time hnalyst Factor
11/30/2001 17:01 Matthew E. Barton 1
11/30/2001 17:01 Matthew E. Barton 1
11/30/2001 17:01 Matthew E. Barton n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734265
Collected:11/27/2001 Q0B:26 by TC Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
EA-1-W-011127 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blwd-bDublin T0600100355 EA-1
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method ' Dilution
No. Analysis Nane CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Watexs
01730 TPH-GRO - Waterxs n.a. 5,300. 5Q. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene ' 71-43-2 25, 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 168-88-3 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 30. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total ZEylenes 1330-20-7 120. ' 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. ug/sl 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of interferents near their retenticn time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and toluene. The

presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents,

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjon Limit gxcesded target detection limit
N.D.=Not defggtefatqr gpovesheReporingikamit

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2681 . 2216 Rewv. 9/11/0¢




' Analysis Report

4') | ancaster Laboratories |

Where quality 1s a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734265
Collected:11/27/2001 (8:26 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 03:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/20601 at 07:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
EA-1-W-011127 Grab Water San Ramon CA 924583-~-03904
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin T0600100355 EA~1
CAT hnalysis : Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 22:15 Matthew E. Barton 1

Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 11/30/2001 22:15 Matthew E. Barton 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-A46 5030B 1 11/30/2001 22:15 Matthew E. Barton n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit gxceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not defgctedpBog ahove theRepaitingkimit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734266
Collected:11/27/2001 08:46 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 08:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W~-011127 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92582 Joh# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 MW-2
As Received .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Watexrs
01730 TPH-GRO — Waters ' n.a. 210, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 06.50Q ug/l 1
Q0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 260. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Nao. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT RAnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CRLIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 21:40 Matthew E. Barton 1
Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 11/30/2001 21:40 Matthew E. Barton 1
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep. SwW-846 5030B 1 11/30/2001 21:40 Matthew E. Barton n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetectign. Limit gacessled, farget detection limit
N.D.=Not dgiggteg at gr gboverthe-Repustingilsimit
T PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734267
Collected:11/27/2001 09:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 05:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-wW-011127 Grab Water San Rameon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92582 Job# 3B6B78 GRD
7240 Publin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 MW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 114Q,000. 25,000. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 RTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,300, 100, ug/l
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2,400. 100. ug/1
00778 Ethylkhenzene 100-41-4 1,500. 100. ug/1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 9,400. 300. ug/1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 90, 000. 1540. ug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was perfermed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho. Znalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters R. CALIF. LUFT 1 12/02/2001 15:29 Matthew E.
Gascline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B021RB 1 12/02/2001 15:29 Matthew E.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢ S030B 1 12/02/2001 15:2% Matthew E.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign LimiLgscseded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detgegieshat qr ghovezthcRepoingilamit

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, FA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 1

Dilution
Factoxr
500
500
500
500
500
500
Pilution
Factor
Barton 500
Barton 5040
Barton n.a.

2216 Rev. $/11/00
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me@@&‘?@/ﬁ‘iﬁ %"Sﬂcf’rol Summary

Client Name: Chewvron Products Company Group Number: 787927
-Reported: 12/06/01 at 08:00 AM

Laboratery Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Analysis Name Result MDL Units $REC $REC Limits RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 01335a66 Sample number({s}): 3734264-3734267

Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/L 98 a5 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 94 82-119 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/lL 95 93 81-119 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 97 g4 B2-120 3 30
Methyl tert—Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/1 98 97 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/1 81 85 76-119 4 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS /MSD RFD BEKG DUP DUP

Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 01335A68& Sample number({s}: 3734264-3734267
Benzene 101 66-140
Toluene 100 72-138
Ethylbenzene 99 71-138
Total Xylenes 99 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 97 60-145
TPH-GRCO - Waters 101 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01335366

Trifluorotoluene~F Trifluorotoluene~P
3734264 g9 92
3734265 152* 102
3734266 92 ) 9z
3734267 93 g2
Blank 92 91
LCSE 100 o0
LCSD 103 91
MS 106 30

Limits: 65-137 72-134

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
" L PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 '
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




